

FILED

September 15, 2023
02:22:10 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-23-0196

Frederick J. Harrison
Wyo. Bar No. 5-1586
FREDERICK J. HARRISON, P.C.
1813 Carey Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
(307) 324-6639

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

RACHEL RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS,
House District Representative; CHIP
NEIMAN, House District
Representative; and RIGHT TO LIFE
OF WYOMING, INC.,

Appellants
(Proposed Intervenors),

v.

DANIELLE JOHNSON; KATHLEEN
DOW; GIOVANNINA ANTHONY,
M.D.; RENE R. HINKLE, M.D.,
CHELSEA'S FUND; and CIRCLE OF
HOPE HEALTHCARE d/b/a
Wellspring Health Access,

S-23-0196

Appellees
(Plaintiffs),

and

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK
GORDON, Governor of Wyoming;
BRIDGET HILL, Attorney General for
the State of Wyoming; MATTHEW
CARR, Sheriff Teton County; and
MICHELE WEBER, Chief of Police,
Town of Jackson, Wyoming,

Appellees
(Defendants).

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS (PROPOSED INTERVENORS) RACHEL
RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS, CHIP NEIMAN, AND RIGHT TO LIFE OF
WYOMING, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Life is a Human Right Act and Chemical Abortion Statute.....	4
II. Appellants	6
A. Right to Life of Wyoming, Inc.	6
B. Rachel Rodriguez-Williams	7
C. Chip Neiman	9
III. Procedural History	11
A. <i>Johnson v. Wyoming I</i>	11
B. <i>Johnson v. Wyoming II</i>	12
IV. The Motion to Intervene.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The trial court erred when it denied Appellants’ intervention as of right under Wyo. R. Civ. P. 24.	15
A. Appellants have significant protectable interests in this matter.	16
1. Right to Life of Wyoming has significant protectable interests in ensuring that pregnant women and unborn children are protected in law, preventing waste of their organizational resources, and preserving long- sought advocacy achievements.	16

2.	The Legislators have significant protectable interests in protecting the Legislature’s authority to regulate for health and safety and in ensuring that women and unborn children are protected in law.	18
B.	The disposition of this case may impair Appellants’ ability to protect their interests.	20
C.	Existing Defendants do not adequately represent Appellants’ unique interests.	22
1.	Existing Defendants will not “undoubtedly raise the same arguments” as Appellants.....	24
2.	Existing Defendants will not make the arguments Appellants plan to make.....	25
3.	Appellants will offer necessary elements not offered by State Defendants.	27
D.	The motion to intervene was timely.	31
II.	The trial court abused its discretion when it denied Appellants’ petition for permissive intervention.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Security Life of Denver Insurance Company</i> , 945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	22
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Department of Interior</i> 100 F.3d 837	18, 19, 20
<i>Concerned Citizens of Spring Creek Ranch v. Tips Up, LLC</i> , 2008 WY 64, 185 P.3d 34 (Wyo. 2008)	25, 26, 30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 5, 12, 21
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	18
<i>Hirshberg v. Coon</i> , 2012 WY 5, 268 P.3d 258 (Wyo. 2012)	17, 36
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>In Defense of Animals v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , No. 2:10-cv-1852, 2011 WL 1085991 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2011)	28
<i>Kane County v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Kerbs v. Kerbs</i> , 2020 WY 92, 467 P.3d 1015 (Wyo. 2020)	17, 35
<i>Masinter v. Markstein</i> , 2002 WY 64, 45 P.3d 237 (Wyo. 2002)	36

<i>Northfork Citizens for Responsible Development v. Board of County Commissioners of Park County,</i> 2010 WY 41, 228 P.3d 838 (Wyo. 2010)	26
<i>Oregon Environmental Council v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality,</i> 775 F. Supp. 353 (D. Or. 1991).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Citizens for Community Action,</i> 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Platte County School District No. 1 v. Basin Electric Power Co-op.,</i> 638 P.2d 1276 (Wyo. 1982)	17
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 2019 WY 125, 454 P.3d 149 (Wyo. 2019)	35
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,</i> 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Southwest Center For Biological Diversity v. Berg,</i> 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Utah Association of Counties v. Clinton,</i> 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Washington State Building & Construction Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman,</i> 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19, 21
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. United States Forest Service Chief,</i> No. 20-cv-67-F, 2020 WL 13065066 (D. Wyo. July 29, 2020)	24
<u>Statutes</u>	
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 1-37-103	2
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-102 (1977).....	4

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-120–138	1, 4
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-123	5
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-124	6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-139	1, 4
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 1-37-102	2
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-12	5
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-120	5, 6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-122(a).....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
6 Edward J. Brunet, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 24.03[4][a] (3d ed. 1997).....	24
Abolghasem Pourreza & Aziz Batebi, <i>Psychological Consequences of Abortion among the Post-Abortion Care Seeking Women in Tehran</i> , IRANIAN JOURNAL OF PSYCHIATRY.....	28
<i>About Us</i> , RIGHT TO LIFE OF WYOMING	6
Aylin Woodward, <i>Newborns with trisomy 13 or 18 can benefit from heart surgery</i> , STANFORD MEDICINE NEWS CENTER (Oct. 17, 2017)	29
Christopher M. Gacek, <i>RU-486 (Mifepristone) Side-Effects 2000–2012</i> , at 4, FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL.....	28
E. Koch et al., <i>Abortion legislation, maternal healthcare, fertility, female literacy, sanitation, violence against women and maternal deaths: a natural experiment in 32 Mexican states</i> , BMJ Open (Feb. 23, 2015).....	27
Erin Digitale, <i>Compatible with life? Doctors and families grapple with what’s next when a severe genetic disorder is diagnosed during pregnancy</i> , Stanford Medicine Magazine (Nov. 19, 2018)	29
<i>Get Involved</i> , RIGHT TO LIFE OF WYOMING	6
<i>HB0092 – Abortion Prohibition, Supreme Court Decision</i> , STATE OF WYOMING 67TH LEGISLATURE.....	11

<i>HB0152 – Life is a Human Right Act</i> , STATE OF WYOMING LEGISLATURE	5, 7, 9
<i>House District 01: Representative Chip Neiman</i> , STATE OF WYOMING 67TH LEGISLATURE.....	9
<i>House District 50: Representative Rachel Rodriguez-Williams</i> , STATE OF WYOMING LEGISLATURE.....	7
K. Kortzmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance — United States, 2018</i> , 69 CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 29 (Table 14) (2020).....	28
M. Biggs et al., <i>Understanding why women seek abortion in the US</i> , 13 BMC Women’s Health, 6 (Table 2) (2013)	27
Maarit Niinimäki, et al., <i>Immediate complications after medical compared with surgical termination of pregnancy</i> , 114 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 4 (2009).....	28
<i>National Pro-Life Women’s Caucus</i> , SUSAN B. ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA.....	8
<i>Our Story</i> , SERENITY PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER.....	8
<i>Our Work</i> , LIVE ACTION	9
<i>SF0109 – Prohibiting chemical abortions</i> , STATE OF WYOMING LEGISLATURE	5
<i>Who We Are</i> , STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA.....	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05(a)	2
Wyo. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	15
Wyo. Rule App. P. 2.01(a).....	2
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 38(c)	19, 27
WYO. CONST. art. III	19
